#### **RESOLUTION NO. 242**

# A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF UNIVERSITY PLACE, WASHINGTON, AMENDING MECHANICAL CODE FEES AS PREVIOUSLY AMENDED UNDER RESOLUTION NO. 155

WHEREAS, by Ordinance, the City has authorized fees and charges for services provided by the City; and

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 155 amended Mechanical Code fees, and

WHEREAS, the City desires to recover the cost of services where fees are appropriate; NOW, THEREFORE,

# BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF UNIVERSITY PLACE AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. <u>Mechanical Code Fees Amended</u>. Mechanical Code Fees are hereby amended as set forth on Schedule A, Mechanical Code Fees, attached hereto and made part of this Resolution.

Section 2. <u>Effective Date</u>. This Resolution shall take effect on immediately upon adoption, with fees effective December 31, 1999.

ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL ON NOVEMBER 15, 1999.

Debbie Klosowski, Mayor

ATTEST:

Susan Matthew, City Clerk

## SCHEDULE 'A'

### **MECHANICAL CODE FEES**

Permit Issuance		
For the issuance of each permit	<del>\$22.00</del>	\$23.50
2. For issuing each supplemental permit for which the original permit	<b>60 50</b>	<b>ሱ</b> ፖ ለር
has not expired, been canceled or finaled.	<del>\$6.50</del>	\$7.25
Unit Fee Schedule		
1. Furnaces. For the installation or relocation of each forced air or		
gravity-type furnace or burned, including ducts and vents attached to such		
appliance, up to and including 100,000 Btu/h (29.3 kW).	<del>\$13.25</del>	\$14.80
For the installation or relocation of each forced air or gravity-type furnace or		
burner, including ducts and vents attached to such an appliance over 100,000		
Btu/h (29.3 kW)	<del>\$16.25</del>	\$18.20
For the installation or relocation of each floor furnace, including vent	<del>\$13.25</del>	\$14.80
For the installation or relocation of each suspended heater, recessed wall heater or floor mounted unit heater	\$13.25	\$14.80
of hoof filodified drift freater	<del>\$10.20</del>	φ1 <del>4</del> .ου
2. Appliance Vents. For the installation, relocation, or replacement of each		
appliance vent installed and not included in an appliance permit	\$ <del>6.50</del>	\$7.25
3. Repairs and Additions. For the repair of, alteration of, or addition to each		
heating appliance, refrigeration unit, cooling unit, absorption unit, or each heating,		
cooling, absorption or evaporation cooling system, including installation of controls		
regulated by the Mechanical Code	\$12.25	\$13.70
4 Poilors Compressors and Absorption Customs For the installation on		
Boilers, Compressors, and Absorption Systems. For the installation or relocation of each boiler or compressor to and including three horsepower		
(10.6 kW) or for each absorption system to and including 100,000 Btu/h (29.4 kW)	<del>\$13.15</del>	\$14.70
For the installation or relocation of each boiler or compressor over three		
horsepower (10.6 kW) to and including 15 horsepower (52.7 kW) or for each		
absorption system over 100,000 Btu/h (29.3 kW) to and including 500,000 Btu/h (146.6 kW)	<del>\$24.25</del>	\$27.15
Ziem (Hate my)	<b>42</b> (120	<b>4</b> _10
For the installation or relocation of each boiler or compressor over 15		
horsepower (57.7 kW) to and including 30 horsepower (105.5 kW), or for		
each absorption system over 500,000 Btu/h (146.6 kW) to and including 1,000,000 Btu/h (293.1 kW)	\$33.25	\$37.25
1,000,000 Bluff (293.1 KVV)	<del>\$00.20</del>	Ψυ1.20
For the installation or relocation of each boiler or compressor over 30		
horsepower (105.5 kW) to and including 50 horsepower 176 kW), or for each		
absorption system over 1,000,000 Btu/h (293.1 kW) to and including	Φ40 F0	ŒEE AE
1,750,000 Btu/h 512.9 kW)	<del>\$49.50</del>	\$55.45
For the installation or relocation of each boiler or compressor over 50		
horsepower (176 kW), or for each absorption system over 1,750,000		
Btu/h (512.9 kW)	\$ <del>82.75</del>	\$96.65

5. Air Handlers For each air-handling unit to and including 10,000 cubic feet per minute	<del>9.5 0</del>	\$10.65
6. Evaporative Coolers For each evaporative cooler other than		
the portable type	\$ <del>9.50</del> -	\$10.65
		,
7. Ventilation and Exhaust. For each ventilation fan connected to a single duct	<del>\$6.50</del>	\$7.25
For each ventilation system which is not a portion of a heating or air-		
conditioning system authorized by a permit	<del>\$9.50</del>	\$10.65
For the installation of each band which is sound by a machanical subgret		
For the installation of each hood which is served by a mechanical exhaust, including the ducts for such a hood.	\$ <del>9.50</del>	\$10.65
	•	*
8. Incinerators. For the installation or relocation of each domestic type	#40 OF	040.00
incinerator	<del>\$16.25</del>	\$18.20
For the installation or relocation of each commercial or industrial type		
incinerator	\$66.50	
9. Miscellaneous. For each appliance or piece of equipment regulated		
by the Mechanical Code but not classes in other appliance categories, or for		
which no other fee is listed in the Code	<del>\$9.50</del>	\$10.65
When Appendix B. Chapter 13., is applicable (See Section 103), permit fees for fuel		
gas piping shall be as follows:		
For each gas pipe system of one to four outlets	\$5.50	\$6.50
For each gas piping system additional outlets over 5, each	<del>-\$1.00</del>	\$1.50
When Appendix B, Chapter 14, is applicable )See Section 103, permit fees for process piping shall be as follows:		
For each hazardous process piping system (HPP) on one to four outlets \$5.00		
For each piping system of five or more outlets, per outlet \$1.00		
For each non hazardous process piping system (NPP) of one to four outlets \$2.00  For each piping system of five or more outlets, per outlet \$.50		
The case pipming dystem of more educate, per educat		
Other Inspection and Francisco		
Other Inspection and Fees		
1. A plan review fee of 25% shall be assessed for other than R-3 and U occupancies		
2. Inspection fees outside business hours, per hour		\$49.50
<ol> <li>Reinspection fees assess under provisions of Section 116.6, per inspection</li> <li>Inspection for which no fee is specifically indicated, (Minimum charge -</li> </ol>	<del>\$44.25</del>	\$49.50
one half hour	<del>\$44.25</del>	\$49.50
5. Additional plan review required by changes, additions, or revisions to		
plans or to plans for which an initial review has been completed (minimum charge one-half hour)	\$44.25	\$49.50
(minimum otalige offe-flatt flour)	<del>φ11,£</del> 0	, φ <del>4</del> 9.00

\*Or the total hourly cost to the City, whichever is greatest. The cost shall include supervision, overhead, equipment, hourly wages and fringe benefits of the employees

involved.